NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/7
N1040i Digital Panel Meter
UNIVERSAL DIGITAL PANEL METER – USER MANUAL – V2.0x J
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
manual to draw the user´s attention to valuable information related to
the equipment safety and operation.
CAUTION:

The input type is defined in the device configuration. Table 1
presents the options available:
TYPE CODE MEASUREMENT RANGE
J Tc j Range: -110 to 950 °C (-166 to 1742 °F)
K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 °C (-238 to 2498 °F)
T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 °C (-256 to 752 °F)
N Tc n Range: -270 to 1300 °C (-454 to 2372 °F)
R Tc r Range: -50 to 1760 °C (-58 to 3200 °F)
S Tc s Range: -50 to 1760 °C (-58 to 3200 °F)
B Tc b Range: 400 to 1800 °C (752 to 3272 °F)
E Tc e Range: -90 to 730 °C (-130 to 1346 °F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to 850 °C (-328 to 1562 °F)
TYPE CODE MEASUREMENT RANGE
0-20 mA L0.20
Analog Linear Signal
Indication programmable from -1999 to
9999.
4-20 mA L4.20
0–50 mV L0.50
0-5 Vdc L0.5
0-10 Vdc L0.10
4-20 mA
NON-
LINEAR
Lnj
Non-Linear Analog Signal
Indication range according to the sensor.
Ln k
ln t
ln n
ln r
ln s
ln b
ln E
Ln.Pt
Table 1 –  Input types
ALARMS
N1040i can have none, one or two alarms. Each alarm present is
associated to one output with the same name (ALARM1 and ALARM2).
OUTPUT ALARM1: Relay SPDT. Available in the following
terminals: 10, 11 and 12.
OUTPUT ALARM2: Relay SPST-NO. Available in the following
terminals: 13 and 14.
These alarms can be configured for the functions described in Table 2:
off Alarm off.
lo
Alarm of the absolute minimum
value. It triggers when the PV
value is below the value
defined by the alarm Setpoint
(SPA1 or SPA2).
SPA1
PV
ki
Alarm of the absolute
maximum value. It triggers
when the PV value is above
the value defined by the alarm
Setpoint.
SPA1
PV
dif
Alarm of the differential value. In this function, “SPA1”
and “SPA2” represent errors (difference) between the PV
and the reference value of ALrF.
ALrF
PV
ALrF+SPA1 ALrF–SPA1
ALrF
PV
ALrF – SPA1
ALrF + SPA1
SPA1 positive SPA1 negative
difl
Alarm of the minimum differential value. It triggers when